

## Department of Justice

## United States Attorney Richard S. Hartunian Northern District of New York

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 03/18/2011 http://www.usdoj.gov/usao/nyn

CONTACT: William Pericak or Rick Belliss

(518) 431-0247

## PRESS RELEASE

Albany, New York —United States Attorney Richard S. Hartunian and Jane Hughes, Special Agent-in-Charge, Office of Inspector General, United States Postal Service, Northeast Area Field Office, announced that WILLIAM CASEY, age 59, of Glens Falls, New York, was sentenced on March 18, 2011, by the Honorable Thomas J. McAvoy in Federal District Court in Albany, following his trial and conviction on counts four, five, six and seven of an Indictment charging him with making fraudulent statements in order to obtain federal workers compensation benefits. CASEY was sentenced to six months of home detention, five years of probation, two hundred hours of community service, and a fine of \$5000.00. He was also ordered to pay restitution in the amount of \$23,450.29.

This case was investigated by the Office of Inspector General, United States Postal Service.

LOCAL CONTACT:

Rick Belliss Assistant U.S. Attorney Tel: (518) 431-0247